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B For USA.

ES2-186AE/504-293-W4/BL

*1

_i Model No.

E : Efka motor
is used

Blank: 2-row feed

A : 3-row feed

1 100V

single phase

2 200V

3-phase

3 220V

”

4 240V

”

5 380V

14

6 415V

”

7 220V

single phase

8 240V

single phase

9 others

21
==

OE-—

1T 7

HA/T/S/M

-60/
= 2

L— Frequency

L— Voltage code

_! :::88SE:mnmmmeomZmSoo___uo:miumlmiwr%iom.
[Sign of Set indication] A J

HA /T :Controller and table.
HA/Z : ” (Fully submerged table, 1 needle BL)
HA /N : ” (Fully submerged table, 2 needle BL)
HA /M : Controller and motor.

HA /TS :Controller and table, T type table legs of set.

HA/Z./S : " (Fully submerged table, 1 needle BL)

HA/N/S : v (Fully submerged table, 2 needle BL)
HA /T./S/M : Controller and table, T type table legs and motor of set.
HA/Z/S/M: " (Fully submerged table, 1 needle BL)
HA /N/S/M: ” (Fully submerged table, 2 needle BL)

HA : Only controller. [This machine doesn’t need T+Z+N+S-M]

(Refer to *1)

E . Efka motor is used

System specification: Variation in configuration on the standard model or
minor design modification are shown as sequential numbers.

0:
Ex. 1:

Standard specifications.
Dust drum is replaced by waste receptacle.

Model type are shown as sequential numbers.

0:
R U
Ex. 2 :

504-stitch ( 1- needle)
514-stitch ( 2- needle)

Variation in configurations or major design modifications are shown as

sequential numbers.

0:

> W N

E52 « ETS52
E54
$52

— (Not to be shown
on the type plate)




B Standard
ES52-186AE/504-293-W4,/BL21

_l T7
Model No.

E : Efka motor
is used

Blank: 2-row feed

A : 3-row feed

*1

1 100V single phase

2 200V 3-phase

3 220V "
4 240V ”
5 380V ”
6 415V ”

7 220V single phase

8 240V single phase

9 others

OE-2-60/T/S/M

Indicate only necessary parts to component parts of BL device.
[Sign of Set indication]

T : Controller and table.
Z: ” (Fully submerged table, 1 needle BL)
N : " (Fully submerged table, 2 needle BL)

M : Controller and motor.
T,/S :Controller and table, T type table legs of set.

2/S: " (Fully submerged table, 1 needie BL)
N/S: " (Fully submerged table, 2 needle BL)
T,/S/M: Controller and table, T type table legs and motor of set.
Z2/S/M: " (Fully submerged table, 1 needle BL)
N/S/M: " (Fully submerged table, 2 needle BL)
H : Only controlier. [This machine doesn’t need T<Z+N-S-M ]
. Frequency

L——— Voltage code (Refer to *1)

E . Efka motor is used

System specification: Variation in configuration on the standard model or
minor design modification are shown as sequential numbers.
0 : Standard specifications.
Ex. 1 : Dust drum is replaced by waste receptacle.

Mode! type are shown as sequential numbers.
0:
1 : 504-stitch ( 1- needle)
Ex. 2 : 514-stitch ( 2- needle)

.

Variation in configurations or major design modifications are shown as
sequential numbers.
0 :

. E52 « ETS52
E54
: $52

> W DN —

— (Not to be shown
on the type plate)
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BL (Automatic backlatcher) device component parts list

APPLICABLE

MACHINE

E52-186E
E52-186AE
ETS52-186EFA2
ETS52-186AEFA2

E52-18TME  E52-18TMAE
E52-188E  E52-188AE
E52-18ME
ETS52-187EFA2
ETS52-18TAEFA2
ETS52-188EFB2
ETS52-188AEFB2

E54-186E
E54-186AE

E54-18TME
E54-18TMAE
E54-188E
E54-188AE
E54-180ME

$52-186E
§52-186AE

$52-187E
$52-187AE
$52-189E

DEVICE

DESIGNATION

BL210E
For 54
stitch

BL211E
For 504
stitch

BL22IE
For 514
stitch

BL220E
For 514
stitch

BL310E
For 54
stitch

BL320E
For 514
stitch

BL311E
For 504
stitch

BL321E
For 514
stitch

BL420E
For 514
stitch

BLA21E
For 514
stitch

SOLENOID VALVE
SET

SET FOR U.S. A

SOLENOID VALVE ||

MALTIPLE
SOCKET (ASS.)

(ASSEMBLY)
CLE (ASS.)

(ASSEMBLY)

WASTE RECEPTA- |

DUST DRUM

AIR CYLINDER
(ASSEMBLY)

EARTH WIRE

COVER

STOPPER

SEMI-

SUBMERGED|

TABLE
FULLY-

__|SUBMERGED}|

T-SHAPE METAL
LEG (ASS.)

MOTOR COMPLETE

PULLEY

V BELT

PUSH BUTTON

SWITCH

302000-91 | 302900A91
302900J91

302000C01

302900191

302351A

30290009
302900M0

304136-9

300524-9

302887

1 | 302900E91
1 | 302900N91

1 —_—

1 J—

302900691

302900Q91

300520-9U

302900891

302900C91

302900191

300520B9U

742348-92

302892-92

XN

302890

179661-25

%N

Refer to Page 82

Refer to Page 37

702009A (200V-220V-240V]

702009

(380V+415V+440V]

FULLY-SUBMERGED TABLE COMPONENT PARTS LIST

BL

BL210E, 310E

BL211E, 311E

BL220E, 320E

BL221E, 321E

BLA10E BLALIE

BLA2IE

SET INDICATION

Z

N

TABLE (UPPER)

302888

302889

304188

TABLE (LOWER)

304159

304159

304183

304183

INSTALLATION
BRACKET (ASS.)

302867-91

302867A91

302867-91

302867A91

179898-91 198899-91

179898-01

198899-01
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Standard

TAYHE
For U.S.A.

] v BL210E-BL410E

Standard

T X)) HE
For U.S.A.
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Standard




BRAEY M)

REF.
NO.

O obs WO =

PART NO.
L )

302900-91
302900H91
302891
4906
522013-91

522012
204023
204293

7052
601081

601035
601076
601074
601111
601105

522016-91
601117
600137
600132
561027-91

601113
7022
303448
561026-91
601093

7022
303448
750016
302422

7022

303448
755034
755035
755037
755039

755040
755041
742343
748002
742371-91

T42365-91
742366-91
742368-91
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BEug -

X 3

SOLENOID VALVE SET (1)

NAME

SOLENOID VALVE SET
SOLENOID VALVE SET
BRACKET )

SCREW

FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

FILTER/REGULATOR
WASHER

SPRING WASHER
SCREW

PLUG

COUPLER SOCKET
JOINT

JOINT
CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR

FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR

TUBE

TUBE

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

CONNECTOR

SCREW

WASHER

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR

SCREW

WASHER
TERMINAL BOARD
NAME PLATE
SCREW

WASHER

QT.

—— DD DD bk b ok b b b et bk ek [ N W N [ e

DN = = DN DN

MARK
MARK
MARK
MARK

MARK
MARK

COMMON CORD

BAND

JUNCTION CORD SET

SEAL
SEAL
SEAL
SEAL

SEAL
SEAL

ok ek ok pek DN

— O e b ek

~—

JUNCTION CORD
JUNCTION CORD
JUNCTION CORD

P
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Standard
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Standard
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For U.S.A.
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Standard




Bty MM2) SOLENOID VALVE SET (2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. MR EFH % W NAME QT.
1 302900491 ®B®#EA v b SOLENOID VALVE SET 1
2 302900091 ®B@EA LW L SOLENOID VALVE SET 1
3 302891 757 v b BRACKET 1
4 4906 AxY (%) /4. 8 SCREW 3
5 522013-91 Vv ¥ a2 b —% - (#) FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 1
6 522012 74 NVE —-—VvFa2lb-—- 4% —FILTER/REGULATOR 1
T 204023 R & : WASHER : 2
8 204293 AN 4 SPRING WASHER 2
9 7052 XY/ M6 x10 'SCREW 2

10 601081 hTs5T35T PLUG 1
11 601035 TS5V b COUPLER SOCKET 1
12 601076 i F JOINT 1
13 601074 CTHF JOINT 1
14 601111 # F CONNECTOR 1
15 601105 # F CONNECTOR 1
16 522016-91 UV ¥ a2 b — % — (M) FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 1
17 601117 # F CONNECTOR 1
18 600137 Fa-—-7 TUBE 1
19 600132 Fa2-7 TUBE 1
20 561027A91 ®BE A () SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
21 601113 # F CONNECTOR 1
22 7022 ¥xTYV/ M4XxX14 SCREW 2
23 303448 M & WASHER 2
24 561026-91 B A (M) SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
25 601093 # F CONNECTOR 1
26 7022 Y2V /M4x14 SCREW 2
27 303448 R & WASHER 2
28 750016 wFeae TERMINAL BOARD 1
29 302422 R ®FE NAME PLATE 1
30 7022 ETxTYV /M4 x14 SCREW 2
31 303448 K & WASHER 2
32 755034 -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
33 755035 X -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
34 755036 T -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
35 755037 X -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
36 755039 X -2 =N MARK SEAL 1
37 755040 -7 =W MARK SEAL 1
38 755041 -7 =W MARK SEAL 1
39 742343 2 v a-F COMMON CORD 1
40 748002 KRNV EF BAND 10
41 742371-91 H#a3 - Fevy bt JUNCTION CORD SET 1
42 742365-91 @3- F (REHF) JUNCTION CORD 1
43 742366-91 H# a3 -F (KS) JUNCTION CORD 1
44 742368-91 @3- F (KM x) JUNCTION CORD 1
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Standard
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Bty M3

REF.
NO.
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PART NO.
HeEs

302900B91
302900K91
302891
4906
522013-91

522012
204023
204293

7052
601081

601035
601076
601074
601111
601105

522016-91
601117
600137
600132
561027-91

601113
7022
303448
561026-91
601093

7022
303448
750016
302422

7022

303448
755034
755035
755037
755039

755040
755041
742343
748002
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742365-91
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742368-91
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NAME

SOLENOID
SOLENOID
BRACKET
SCREW
FILTER/RE

FILTER/RE
WASHER
SPRING WA
SCREW
PLUG

COUPLER S
JOINT
JOINT
CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR

FILTER/RE
CONNECTOR
TUBE

TUBE
SOLENOID

CONNECTOR
SCREW
WASHER
SOLENOID
CONNECTOR

SCREW
WASHER
TERMINAL
NAME PLAT
SCREW

WASHER

MARK
MARK
MARK
MARK

MARK
MARK

SEAL
SEAL
SEAL
SEAL

SEAL
SEAL

SOLENOID VALVE SET (3)

VALVE SET
VALVE SET

GULATOR ASSEMBLY
GULATOR
SHER

OCKET

GULATOR ASSEMBLY

VALVE ASSEMBLY

VALVE ASSEMBLY

BOARD
E

COMMON CORD

BAND

JUNCTION

JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION

CORD SET

CORD
CORD
CORD
CORD

QT.

— O b b b e el el " ) DD = = DO DD —— DD DD b ek ek ek e bt e et ek ek —_ 0D B DD bt QD b b b
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BHRAEY M4

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
BREE

302900C91
302900L91
302891
4906
522013-91

522012
204023
204293

7052
601081

601035
601076
601074
601111
601105

522016-91
601117
600137
600132
561027A91

601113
7022
303448
561026-91
601093

7022
303448
750016
302422

7022

303448

755034

755035
755036
755037

755039
755040
755041
742343
748002

T423T71A91
742365-91
742366-91
742368-91
742369-91
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SOLENOID VALVE SET (4)

NAME

SOLENOID VALVE SET
SOLENOID VALVE SET
BRACKET

SCREW

FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

FILTER/REGULATOR
WASHER

SPRING WASHER
SCREW

PLUG

COUPLER SOCKET
JOINT

JOINT
CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR

FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR

TUBE

TUBE

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

CONNECTOR

SCREW

WASHER

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR

SCREW

WASHER
TERMINAL BOARD
NAME PLATE
SCREW

WASHER
MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL
COMMON CORD
BAND

CORD SET
CORD
CORD
CORD
CORD

JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION
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REF.
NO.

PART NO.
wRES

302900D91
302900M91
302891
4906
522013-91

522012
204023
204293

7052
601081

601035
601076
601074
601111
601105

522016-91
601117
600137
600132
561027-91

601113
7022
303448
561026A91
601093

7022
303448
750016
302422

7022

303448
755034
755035
755037
755038

755039
755040
755041
755042
742343

748002

742371B91
742365-91
742366-91
742367-91

742368-91
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SOLENOID VALVE SET (5)

NAME

SOLENOID VALVE SET
SOLENOID VALVE SET
BRACKET

SCREW

FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

FILTER/REGULATOR
WASHER

SPRING WASHER
SCREW

PLUG

COUPLER SOCKET
JOINT

JOINT
CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR

FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR

TUBE

TUBE

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

CONNECTOR

SCREW

WASHER

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY
CONNECTOR

SCREW

WASHER
TERMINAL BOARD
NAME PLATE
SCREW

WASHER

MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL

MARK
MARK

SEAL
SEAL
MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL
COMMON CORD

BAND

JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION

CORD SET
CORD
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CORD SET

JUNCTION CORD
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REF.
NO.

PART NO.
BRES

302900E91
302900N91
302891
4906
522013-91

522012
204023
204293

7052
601081

601035
601076
601074
601111
601105

522016-91
601117
600137
600132
561027A91

601113
7022
303448
561026A91
601093

7022
3034438
750016
302422

7022

303448
755034
755035
755036
755037

755038
755039
755040
755041
755042

742343
748002
T42371B91
742365-91
742366-91

742367-91
742368-91
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NAME

SOLENOID
SOLENOID
BRACKET
SCREW
FILTER/RE

FILTER/RE
WASHER

‘SPRING WA

SCREW
PLUG

COUPLER S
JOINT
JOINT
CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR

FILTER/RE
CONNECTOR
TUBE

TUBE
SOLENOID

CONNECTOR
SCREW
WASHER
SOLENOID
CONNECTOR

SCREW
WASHER
TERMINAL
NAME PLAT
SCREW

WASHER

MARK
MARK
MARK
MARK

MARK
MARK
MARK
MARK
MARK

SEAL
SEAL
SEAL
SEAL

SEAL
SEAL
SEAL
SEAL
SEAL

SOLENOID VALVE SET (6)

VALVE SET
VALVE SET

GULATOR ASSEMBLY
GULATOR
SHER

OCKET

GULATOR ASSEMBLY

VALVE ASSEMBLY

VALVE ASSEMBLY

BOARD
E

COMMCN CORD

BAND

JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION

JUNCTION
JUNCTION

CORD SET
CORD
CORD

CORD SET
CORD

QT.
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REF.
NO.

PART NO.
»eEs

302900F91
302900P91
302891
4906
522013-91

522012
204023
204293

7052
601081

601035
601076
601074
601111
601105

522016-91
601117
600137
600132
561027-91

601113
7022
303448
561026A91
601093

7022
303448
750016
302422

7022

303448
755034
755035
755037
755038

755039
755040
755041
755042
742343

748002

742371C91
742365-91
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742368-91
742369-91
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NAME

SOLENOID
SOLENOID
BRACKET
SCREW
FILTER/RE

FILTER/RE
WASHER
SPRING WA
SCREW
PLUG

COUPLER S
JOINT
JOINT
CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR

FILTER/RE
CONNECTOR
TUBE

TUBE
SOLENOID

CONNECTOR
SCREW
WASHER
SOLENOID
CONNECTOR

SCREW
WASHER
TERMINAL
NAME PLAT
SCREW

WASHER

MARK
MARK
MARK
MARK

MARK
MARK
MARK
MARK

SEAL
SEAL
SEAL
SEAL

SEAL
SEAL
SEAL
SEAL

SOLENOID VALVE SET (D)

VALVE SET
VALVE SET

GULATOR ASSEMBLY
GULATOR
SHER

OCKET

GULATOR ASSEMBLY

VALVE ASSEMBLY

VALVE ASSEMBLY

BOARD
E

COMMON CORD

BAND

JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION
JUNCTION

JUNCTION
JUNCTION

CORD SET
CORD
CORD
CORD SET

CORD
CORD

QT.
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SR L4y k) SOLENOID VALVE SET (8)

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB/ T % W NAME QT.
1 302900691 ®BEA LV b SOLENOID VALVE SET 1
2 302900Q91 ®BAHF LW b SOLENOID VALVE SET 1
3 302891 7357 v b BRACKET 1
4 4906 2V (%) /4. 8 SCREW 3
5 522013-91 V ¥ a2V - % — (#l) FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 1
6 522012 74 NVE& -V Fa2l—- 4% —FILTER/REGULATOR 1
7 204023 & WASHER 2
8 204293 N XS SPRING WASHER 2
9 7052 ¥x2Y /M6 x10 SCREW 2

10 601081 hITs57T357 PLUG 1
11 601035 ATV b COUPLER SOCKET 1
12 601076 # F JOINT 1
13 601074 T # F JOINT 1
14 601111 # F CONNECTOR 1
15 601105 #F CONNECTOR 1
16 522016-91 Vv ¥ a2V — % — (#) FILTER/REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 1
17 601117 # F CONNECTOR : 1
18 600137 Fa-—-7 TUBE 1
19 600132 Fa-7 TUBE 1
20 561027491 B A (M) SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
21 601113 # F CONNECTOR 1
22 7022 EXxTV /M4 x14 SCREW 2
23 303448 & WASHER 2
24 561026491 ®B& A (#) SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
25 601093 #F CONNECTOR 1
26 7022 TxTY /M4 x14 SCREW 2
27 303448 & WASHER 2
28 750016 W F B TERMINAL BOARD 1
29 302422 i/ WFE NAME PLATE 1
30 7022 X2V /M4 x14 SCREW 2
31 303448 & WASHER 2
32 755034 R -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
33 755035 R -7 =W MARK SEAL 1
34 755036 -7 =W MARK SEAL 1
35 755037 R -7 =W MARK SEAL 1
36 755038 X -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
37 755039 X -7 -V MARK SEAL 1
38 755040 X -2y =N MARK SEAL 1
39 755041 -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
40 755042 v -2y =W MARK SEAL 1
41 742343 2€ 32— F COMMON CORD 1
42 748002 WMRRNF BAND 10
43 742371C91 H#a3-Fev b JUNCTION CORD SET 1
44 742365-91 S @2 - F (R&EFHF) JUNCTION CORD 1
45 742366-91 H #2—-F (K S) JUNCTION CORD 1
46 742367-91 *h#2— F (=3 — 4% — ) JUNCTION CORD SET 1
47 742368-91 @2 — F (HKHEx) JUNCTION CORD 1
48 742369-91 H#2-F (P NRBY) JUNCTION CORD 1
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PART NO.
LN

300524-91
300104A
300105
300106
300365

300107A
300108
300110
300109
4300

4805
204585
4910
4113
4803

303448
601047
600136
601046
608000

302749
600118
600135
302750

4911

601104
300033E
300376
300377
600117

302750
4911
601104
300521-91
300522

300523
600121
755034
755035
600138

755065
600123
755066
600086
601112

755032
755033
748002
748034
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v F

v F

WASTE RECEPTACLE

NAME

WASTE RECEPTACLE COMPLETE
WASTE RECEPTACLE COMPLETE
WASTE RECEPTACLE CAP
WASTE RECEPTACLE

FILTER SUPPORT

AIR FILTER

RING

BRACKET COMPLETE
BRACKET

SCREW

NUT
WASHER
SCREW
SCREW
NUT

WASHER
RUBBER CUFF
HOSE

RUBBER CUFF
CORD BAND

JOINT
HOSE
HOSE
BRACKET
SCREW

JOINT

VENTURI COMPLETE
DIFFUSER

NOZZLE

HOSE

BRACKET

SCREW

JOINT

VENTURI COMPLETE
DIFFUSER

NOZZLE
HOSE

MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL
TUBE

MARK TUBE
PIPE
MARK TUBE
TUBE
JOINT

MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL
BAND
BAND

QT.
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REF.
NO.

PART NO.
wneEs

300520-9U
300415A90U
300390-UA
300392
300391

4202
300416-UA

300407-91

300404
4202

4805
303067
300409
300400

300401
300418
300419
300420
300421

210525
300411
601046
600119
600120

608000
302749
600118
600135
302750

4911
601104
300033F
300376
300377A

600117
302750
4911
601104
300521-91

300522
300523
600121
755034
755035

600138
755065
600123
755066
303821AUA

4904
300423-91

4110
600092
600124
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M5x20

M5 x16

1
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NAME

DUST DRUM ASSENMBLY
COVER ASSEMBLY
COVER/BODY

GASKET

GUIDE PIN

SCREW
COVER
FILTER
GASKET
SCREW

NUT

SPRING WASHER
HANDLE
CONNECTOR

NUT
BASE
VALVE
PIN
SPRING

NAME PLATE

FIBER DRUM

RUBBER CUFF
HOSE

HOSE

CORD BAND
JOINT
HOSE

HOSE
BRACKET

SCREW
JOINT
VENTURI
DIFFUSER
NOZZLE

HOSE

BRACKET

SCREW

JOINT

VENTURI COMPLETE

DIFFUSER
NOZZLE
HOSE

MARK SEAL
MARK SEAL

TUBE

MARK TUBE
PIPE

KARK TUBE
WASTE CHUTE

SCREW
AIR BLOWER
SCREW
TUBE
TUBE

MARK TUBE
MARK SEAL
TUBE
JOINT
MARK SEAL

MARK SEAL
BAND

BAND
SPRING
SCREW

ST DRUM (1)
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SZMNKTLAL2) DUST DRUM (2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB % & & NAME QT.
1 300520B9U0 ¥ X F F 354 (M) DUST DRUE ASSEMBLY 1
2 300415A9U0 L ¥ () COVER ASSEMBLY 1
3 300390-UA i & & COVER/BODY 1
4 300392 #H Ry b GASKET 1
5 300391 HAFEY GUIDE PIN 4
6 4202 Y2V /M5 Xx16 SCREW 4
7 300416-UA & /\ — COVER 1
8 300407-91 7 1 N & — FILTER 1
9 300404 HRAy v GASKET 1

10 4202 Y2V /M5 X16 SCREW 8
11 4805 AAFrYF/ M5 NUT 8
12 303067 AEY ¥ ; SPRING WASHER 8
13 300409 ©F HANDLE 1
14 300400 #F CONNECTOR 2
15

16 300401 ogwv 2+ v EF NUT 2
17 300418 #FEts BASE 2
18 300419 2R # VALVE 2
19 300420 =% PIN 2
20 300421 = I AR SPRING 2
21 210525 8% NAME PLATE 1
22 300411 27 A4AN—-FIF 4 FIBER DRUM 1
23 601046 b BN s B VS RUBBER CUFF 4
24 600119 ’ - R HOSE 1
25 600120 h = R HOSE 1
26 608000 " - ANV F CORD BAND 4
27 302749 " F JOINT 1
28 600118 K’ =2 HOSE 1
29 600135 ’ - R HOSE 1
30 302750 757w b BRACKET 1
31 4911 XXV (F) /4.1 SCREW 2
32 601104 #F JOINT 1
33 300033F Ny Fal)-— VENTURI 1
34 300376 F47a2-Y- DIFFUSER 1
35 300377A J X W NOZZLE 1
36 600117 b S HOSE 1
37 302750 737 vk BRACKET 1
38 4911. A2V (%) /4. 1 SCREW 2
39 601104 #F JOINT 1
40 300521-91 X F 29— (#) VENTURI COMPLETE 1
41 300522 Fa472—-Y- DIFFUSER 1
42 300523 J X W NOZZLE 1
43 600121 R’ - R HOSE 1
44 755034 R-=-7 Y -=-N MARK SEAL 1
45 755035 -7 =W MARK SEAL 1
46 600138 Fa-—-7 TUBE 1
47 755065 v - Fa-7 MARK TUBE 2
48 600123 Fa-7 PIPE 1
49 755066 2 -2Fa2-7 MARK TUBE 2
50 303821BUA YR % WASTE CHUTE 1
51 4904 A2y (m) /3. 5 SCREW 2
52 300423-91 k{4 ¥ AIR BLOWER 1
53 4110 ¥xY/M4ax38 SCREW 1
54 600092 F -7 TUBE 1
55 600124 Fa-7 TUBE 1
56 755067 > -2Fa2-7 MARK TUBE 2
57 755036 T -2 =W WARK SEAL 1
58 600086 Fa-—-7 TUBE 1
59 601112 " F JOINT 1
60 755032 -7 =W MARK SEAL 1
61 755033 -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
62 748002 8 WAN AN ' BAND 8
63 748034 HMINF BAND 5
64 300381 28 AR SPRING 1
65 4516 ¥xY/M5x20 SCREW 1
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601109-91
601099
4911
601103
600115

600125
600126
755061
755062
755063

755068
755069
755070
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MULTI SOCKET

NAME QT.

MULTI SOCKET ASSEMBLY
MULTI SOCKET

SCREW

JOINT

TUBE

N O bt =

TUBE
TUBE
MARK TUBE
MARK TUBE
MARK TUBE
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IF7—S Y H— (AT RART Y F) AIR CYLINDER (CONDENSED STITCH)

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB BT a2 ® NAME QT.
1 513069-91 7>y ¥ - (M) AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
2 207924 B & WASHER 2
3 513068 A AU IV S AIR CYLINDER 1
4 302831 73 %% v bk BRACKET 1
5 4570 ¥xY /M5 X35 SCREW 2
6 527002 Z¥ - Farvbrtno—-3>— SPEED CONTROLLER 2
T 755038 T -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
8 755042 T -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
9 600124 Fa-7 TUBE 1

10 755064 > -2Fa-7 MARK TUBE 1
11 600139 Fa-7 TUBE 1
12 755053 2R -2 F -7 MARK TUBE 1
13 302832 + v 7N KNUCKLE 1
14 306587 ¥ v PIN 1
15 303097 ik X & RING 2
16 300386 Vv LINK 1
17 300387 A LEVER 1
18 4515 2T/ M6 Xx14 SCREW 3
19 204023 R & WASHER 2
20 306676 E & WASHER 2
21 300385 5 v F LATCH 1
22 303335 & & WASHER 1
23 536 L CHAIN 1
24 4301 AARXTY /M5B X25 SCREW 2
25 4901 3 4 SCREW 2
26 204585 K & WASHER 2
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Eaxr—TI SEMI-SUBMERGED TABLE

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB BT &2 ® NAME QT.
1 302887 F-TW TABLE 1
2 304136-91 YWWM= (M) WASTE CHUTE SET 1
3 205468AJA Y M ® ( A) WASTE CHUTE 1
4 4905 AxTV (F) /4 5 SCREW 4
5 205469-JA WA * (B) WASTE CHUTE TOP (B) 1
6 205470BJA W R ® ( C) WASTE CHUTE 1
7 4904 %2 (W) /3 5 SCREW 3
8 302892-92 H )N - COVER 1
9 4911 A2V (®%) /4 1 SCREW 2
10 302890 F—-7TWN TABLE 1
11 304136A91 4R % (#) WASTE CHUTE SET 1
12 205468AJA W R % ( A) WASTE CHUTE 1
13 4905 A2V (F#) /4 5 SCREW 4
14 205469-JA WM ® ( B) WASTE CHUTE TOP (B) 1
15 302873-JA W M= (C) WASTE CHUTE 1
16 4904 A2y (m) ~/3. 5 SCREW 2
17 304135 &¢n (8|) TH TABLE LEGS ASSEMBLY(T TYPE) 1
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FULLY-SUBMERGED TABLE (1)

NAME

INSTALLATION BRACKET ASSEMBLY
INSTALLATION BRACKET ASSEMBLY

NUT
SCREW
NUT

SPRING WASHER
WASHER

SCREW

RING

NUT

SPRING WASHER
WASHER

SCREW

WASHER

WASTE GUIDE

SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

WASTE CHUTE
SCREW

NUT

WASTE GUIDE
SCREW

SCREW

NUT

WASHER
TABLE (UPPER)
TABLE (UPPER)
TABLE (LOWER)
COVER

SCREW

QT.

1
1
4
4
2

—0 DO b b

B DD = QO

— b b GO QO LW DO = b
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BL400E

SERIES

@~ BL410E-420E

© O

O~
BLA11E-421E
@~

For 1-needle

@ 2X4tH
For 2-needle

BL410E-420E

4 ™ \
BL411E-421E | ? BL410E-420E
3 ﬁg




%X F—TI(2)

REF.
NO.

WM N b OB =

bk fud b ok —
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PART NO.
LR

179898-91

179899-91

213595
7157
4807

240274
202700
179888-91
4506
2014717

202868
4910
204585
213594
4905

213593
4905
210742
5118
5137

179891-15
4905

137142
7042
4800

202875
304187
304188
304183
302892-92

4911
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FULLY-SUBMERGED TABLE (2)

NAME QT.

INSTALLATION BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
INSTALLATION BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
NUT 4
2 00 SCREW 4
0 NUT 12

SPRING WASHER 12
WASHER 12
BRACKET 4
BOLT

SPRING WASHER

4
4
WASHER 4
1 SCREW 2
WASHER 2
WASTE GUIDE 1
5 SCREW 3

BRACKET
5 SCREW
WASTE CHUTE
2 SCREW
NUT

B B DD

WASTE GUIDE
5 SCREW

WASHER

SCREW

NUT

WASHER
TABLE (UPPER)
TABLE (UPPER)
TABLE (LOWER)
COVER
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E—5—(#) DE B EII2E A BIL T2 &0,
See page 82 about the motor (assembly).

QE-5— A

For motor assembly @.

@x—5— (M)A

For motor assembly @).

@E-—5— ()M

For motor assembly 3.

@E=y—-H
For motor assembly @.

XITHEBMML TR a0,
See page 37.

_:H(3-phase)

380, 415, 440V
200, 220, 240V




T— 45— Bk

MOTOR

REF. PART NO.
NO. W& B F % & NAME QrT.
1 802097-91 = 72 Ah € — % — (M) EFKA MOTOR COMPLETE 1
2 802097A91 = 7 AHF — % — (M) EFKA MOTOR COMPLETE 1
3 802097B91 =X 7 HE® — &% — (M) EFKA MOTOR COMPLETE 1
4 802097C91 =T 7 AhHE-—-%— (M) EFKA MOTOR COMPLETE 1
5 802101 r7h€E—-X— EFKA MOTOR 1
6 802101A 727 hHhE—-—X — EFKA MOTOR 1
7 802101B 72 hE - X — EFKA MOTOR 1
8 802101C 7 hE—&— EFKA MOTOR 1
9 802098 mBRy 22 CONTROL BOX 1
10 802099 WMERY 7 R CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY 1
11 802100 vEBRHS DETECTOR 1
12 712014 S g e v — CLOTH EDGE DETECTING SENSOR 1
13 - --—--- E-4F-FJ-Yy - MOTOR PULLEY 1
14 -=———--- VXNV E V BELT 1
15 302351A BT ¥ PIN 1
16 179661-25 R F w I\ — STOPPER 1
17 7019 T2V /M4 x8 SCREW 1
18 4821 AAFY /M4 NUT 1
19 702009 4w F SWITCH 1
20 702009A A F SWITCH 1
21 742348-92 7 — A # EARTH WIRE 1
22 742370-91 S @2 - F JUNCTION CORD 1
Be—bs—T—U— A® |@ VALF (BEX) | BLEEME:v
Iy oy B oE BL%B% bt A
50HzM | 60HzE | 50HE 6 OHzAl | 50/60Hz(S. P. M)
BL DEVICE @MOTOR PULLY(OUTSIDE DIA.)|{ @ V BELT (LENGTH) S.P.M
MACHINE MODELS
DESIGNATION | 5 0Hz 60Hz 5 0Hz 6 0Hz 50 / 60 Hz
B B s | s | o | S | DA |
B52-18TME  /514-393-W | 556 (M40) 555(M39)
E52-187THAB  /514-363-W | BL22E, 2218 | 565($135) | 562(¢110) 6700 / 6700
B52-180ME  /514-393-W X560(H44) | 3568(H43)
T R e | oo | s 0 | oS |0 | 0/
5, Ao | o | o |4 |0 |
B54-187TME  /514-393-W 555(M39) | 520(M38)
B54-187TMAE  /514-363-W | BL320E, 321E | 564($125) | 561(¢105) 6300 / 6400
B54-189ME  /514-393-W X568(M43) | %558 (H42)
I P
BTS52-1868 FA2/504-393-W 555(M39) | 520(H38)
B A 0 sos | BLRIOB 211 | 562(¢110) | 560(¢ 80) | 222l | w2 i) 5500 / 5500
BTS52-1878 FA2/514-393-W 555(M39) | 520(M38)
ETS52- 187AEFA2/514-363- | BL220B 221E | 562(¢110) | 56008 90) | sgp(yyz) | 3x557(MAL) 5500 / 5500
BTS52-188B FB2/514-493-W 520(M38) | 307(M37)
BTS52- 188ABFB2/514-463-W | DL220B. 221 | 560( 90) | 550(¢ 75) | wernqiyg)) | 3556 (H40) 4500 / 4500
O N | BLatOB 411E | 567($150) | 566(9140) o) L 7500 / 8500
S52-1878  /514-393-W B57T(MAL) | 555(M39)
S52-187TAE  /514-363-W | BLAZOE, 4218 | 567(¢150) | 563(¢120) 7500 / 7300
S52-189F  /514-393-W X5TIME0) | %481 (M48)
X2 Et A

Fully-submerged Installation
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INFTSYH | MULTI PLUG

REF. PART NO.

NO. BEER & & NAME | ~an
1 601108-91 = NVF 7357 (&) MULTI PLUG ASSEMBLY 1
2 601098 TNFTSST MULTI PLUG 1
3 601100 #F JOINT 2
4 601101 # F JOINT 4
5 600127 Fa-7 TUBE 1
6 600128 Fa-—-7 TUBE 1
7 600130 Fa-7 TUBE 1
8 600134 Fa-7 TUBE 1
9 600131 Fa-7 TUBE 1

10 600080A Fa-7 TUBE 1
11 755061 R=UVFa-7 MARK TUBE 1
12 755062 P-=2Fa-7 MARK TUBE 1
13 755063 R=-Fa-"7 MARK TUBE 1
14 755023 = F -7 MARK TUBE 1
15 755069 R F -7 MARK TUBE 1
16 755025 = Fa-7 MARK TUBE 1



E52-E54-ETS52
2FstH

For 2-needle

E52-E54-187ME,188E
ETS52-187E, 188E
S52-187E

E52-E54-187MAE, 188AE
ETS52-187AE, 188AE
S52-187AE

E52+E54-189ME
$52-189E




JNEREN4E (2 & 5t)

REF.
NO.

QL WD =

PART NO.
LR )

302824-9F
303895AFD
5345
811071
303896

1216
1170
3091
5142
303897A91

2193
303899
301870

5604
210307

5142
302788
302898
302914
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FINGER DRIVE MECHANISM (2-NEEDLE)

NAME QT.

FINGER DRIVE COMPLETE
BRACKET

SCREW

SOLENOID

BRACKET

b ek DN ek b

SCREW
SCREW
NUT

SCREW
LEVER

Lamil ol -2 0

SCREW
COVER
HOOK
SCREW
WASHER

[ S SV Y

SCREW

COVER FINGER
COVER FINGER
COVER FINGER

e )



ES2-EH4-ETSH2
1 X§tH
For 1-needle

_@ E52-54-186AE
ETS52-186AE

E52-54-186E
ETS52-186E

(™




| KSHRIRFP 1 818 . THREAD CHAIN CLUMP MECHANISM (1-NEEDLE)

REF. PART NO.

NO. S B B % W NAME QT.
1 XXXXXX §t NEEDLE PLATE 1
2 211392B91 ##H 757 v F (M) BRACKET/NEEDLE PLATE(COMP) 1
3 5645 ¥ 2V /C9O9x11 SCREW. 2
4 302905 N SHAFT 1
5 303979 E# /%% SPRING 1
6 4819 Ay b/M3 NUT 2
7 302670-91 Z MM x (M) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (COMP) 1
8 302671-91 ZMMx (&) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (RIGHT) 1
9 302672 AR_MWx (k) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (LEFT) 1

10 302674 7355w bk BRACKET 1
11 5644 BiFxvy/CH SCREW 1
12 3044 AAFrvF/CH NUT 1
13 302670A91 2 m#Hx () CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (COMP) 1
14 302671A91 XMW x (FH) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (RIGHT) 1
15 302672A AR (K) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (LEFT) 1
16 302673 AU RN AS 3 SPRING 1
17 1186 T2V /€C3%x3. 56 SCREW 1
18 5142 ¥xTV/C4xT SCREW 2
19 302735 + v b NUT 1
20 210046A XA /WA N - GUIDE/FRONT COVER 1
21 302729-91 WA NAT 7 SUCTION PIPE 1
22 302681 7355w bk BRACKET 1
23 5012 TxYV/C3x%x5.,. 5 SCREW 2
24 5441 E¥xY/CH X9 5 SCREW 2
25 302680 v - LEVER 1
26 302733 vy oa BUSHING 1
27 201185 B & WASHER 1
28 4009-1 ¥xY/ChH5XT, 5 SCREW 1
29 5643 vy xY/C 4 SCREW 2
30 302683 AN COVER 1
31 2905 ¥y /CH5 x4 5 SCREW 2
32 301370 5 v F LATCH 1
B TXX XXX XY= Y=Y T, PLEASE NOTE : MX X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.
78~81H 2B L T L&, So please refer to pages 78~81 and
— 43— confirm the correct parts.



E52-E54-ETSH2
24K §t A (For 2-needle)

E52-E54-187ME, 188E, 189ME E52-E54-187MAE, 188AE
ETS52-187E, 188E ETS52-187AE, 188AE

Om




78~81H 2 BH L T B aun, —45

2 ASLIR T 8 THREAD CHAIN CLUMP MECHANISM (2-NEEDLE)
REF. PART NO.
NO. BB ® 5 % ®» NAME QT.
1 XXXXXX $t K NEEDLE PLATE 1
2 302785-91 W7 S5 v F (M) BRACKET/NEEDLE PLATE(COMP) 1
3 5645 ¥V /C9x11 SCREW 2
4 302905 ] SHAFT 1
5 303979 E % )% 2 SPRING 1
6 4819 ANAFY /M3 NUT 2
T 302786 v BV AN COVER 1
8 4009-1HC ¥ 2 Y / C 5 x 17 5 SCREW 2
9 302782-91 ZHRMMx (&) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (RIGHT) 1
10 302783 Z2RM (LK) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (LEFT) 1
11 5644 B2 /C5H SCREW 1
12 3044 AAAFrvy F/CH NUT 1
13 302787 2TV YN X% SPRING 1
14 1186 T2 /€C3%x3. 5 SCREW 1
15 302785A91 $tH/ 757 v F (M) BRACKET/NEEDLE PLATE(COMP) 1
16 XXXXXX 8 NEEDLE PLATE 1
17 302894-91 ZRM#Mx (F) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (RIGHT) 1
18 302895 2R (L) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (LEFT) 1
19 302735 + v b NUT 1
20 210046A XWN 0 AN - GUIDE/FRONT COVER 1
21 302729A91 WA N1 7 SUCTION PIPE 1
22 302681 TS5y vk BRACKET 1
23 5012 T2 /C3x5, 56 SCREW 2
24 5441 ¥x,/C5x9, b SCREW 2
25 302680 VN - LEVER 1
26 302733 7w Y oa BUSHING 1
27 201185 B & WASHER 1
28 4009-1 E¥xY/ChB5xT7, b SCREW 1
29 5328 ETxV/C4x6. 3 SCREW 2
30 301370 5 v F LATCH 1
FEITX XX XXX 37— F 8=y 1, PLEASE NOTE : "X X X X X X J is one of the gauge parts.

So please refer to pages 78~81 and

confirm the correct parts.
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| FitRFTFHREB

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
weEs

301386A91
301529-BA
306306
306307
306575

208449
210319
306359
208448
208447

201037
303923-BA
201086
303924-BA
201068

811036
303929

5094
303930
303931

54217
301389 -
4009-1
5117
2903

301390
301387
4009-1
302757
303927

303926

1196
303928
303664
301388

1229
303662

- 206665

301382-HD
301391

5117
207116
301392

5461
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THREAD TENSION MECHANISM (1-NEEDLE)

NAME

TENSION POST BURACKET COMPLETE

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
TENSION POST COMPLETE
TENSION POST

RING

FELT

TENSION DISC
Cup

SPRING BUSHING
POST NUT

SPRING (HEAVY)
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
SPRING (MEDIUM)
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
SPRING (LIGHT)

SOLENOID
BRACKET
SCREW
SPRING
SCREW

SCREW
BURACKET
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

SPACER

BRACKET

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE LABEL
SHAFT/THREAD RELEASE

PLATE/TENSION RELEASE
SCREW

BRACKET/TENSION RELEASE
THREAD GUIDE

BRACKET

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
THREAD RELEASER PIN

TOP COVER

THREAD GUIDE PRESSER BAR

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE BAR
BRACKET

SCREW

— et T D DO =D = QD = b b ) Pt b Ll - Pt b ik ek ek ol o S Pk b ek DD DD

Push ok b b



EH2-EH4-ETSH2
@ 2 & £1H (2-needle)




2 A $HREAFHE

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
meEs

301503A9F
301529
306306
201553A
200983

208449
210319
306359
208448
208447

201037
301530
201086
301533-FA
208449

301531
201068
811036
303929

5094

303930

303931
54217

301389
4009-1

5117

2903
301390
301504

4009-1

302825
303927
301505

1196
303928

303664
301388

1229
303662
301526

206665
301382-HD
301391
5117
207116

301392
5461
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THREAD TENSION MECHANISM (2-NEEDLE)

NAME

TENSION POST BURACKET COMPLETE

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
TENSION POST COMPLETE
TENSION POST

RING

FELT

TENSION DISC
Cup

SPRING BUSHING
POST NUT

SPRING (HEAVY)

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
SPRING (MEDIUM)

NUT

FELT

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
SPRING (LIGHT)

SOLENOID

BRACKET

SCREW

SPRING
SCREW
SCREW
BURACKET
SCREW

SCREW
SCREW
SPACER
BRACKET
SCREW

NAME PLATE
SHAFT/THREAD RELEASE

THREAD TENSION RELEASE PLATE

SCREW
BRACKET/TENSION RELEASE

THREAD GUIDE

BRACKET

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
THREAD RELEASER PIN

THREAD RELEASER PIN

TOP COVER

THREAD GUIDE PRESSER BAR
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE BAR

BRACKET
SCREW

bk b e DD
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REF.
NO.

PART NO.
LI R

302877
1216
4104

748006
4009-1

302878
712014
4104
748001
7010

208747A

302742-91

1234
755032
600092

600129
755061
748002
748031
302678

1234
200821
511014

7062
302679

601107
755039
748005
302682

7062

511014
302732
601107
755041
302755

.1202
167066
755037
302752
210684

2906
210683
302751

5118
210682

5053
5184
201191
3044
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SENSOR SET
AIR BLOWER AND ADDITIONAL PARTS

NAME

BRACKET
SCREW
SCREW
CLAMP
SCREW

BRACKET

CLOTH EDGE DETECTING SENSOR

SCREW
CLANP
SCREW

EYE GUARD COMPLETE
PIPE/AIR BLOWER
SCREW

MARK SEAL

TUBE

TUBE

MARK TUBE
BAND

BAND CLANP
BRACKET

SCREW
WASHER
AIR CYLINDER
SCREW
COLLAR

JOINT
MARK SEAL
CLAMP
BRACKET
SCREW

AIR CYLINDER

FLAT SPRING

JOINT

MARK SEAL

AIR BLOWER(UPPER)

SCREW
WASHER

MARK SEAL
BRACKET
FLAT SPRING

SCREW
PIN
BRACKET
SCREW
STOPPER

SCREW
SCREW
SPRING
NUT

QT.

Pk kb pud puk bbb b ek ek Peb pd ek bk pk [ NS —D = DN N e~ N b bk ek ek ek b ek DND b b Pt DN DD

Pk pud b puk
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IF—SU S 45— (1 iBs) j AIR CYLINDER (PRESSER FOOT LIFTER)

REF. PART NO.

NO. W& BB 5 ™ NAME QT.
1 511011-91 =7 ¥V % - () AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
2 511005 TPy E - AIR CYLINDER 1
3 301496 e B AR DRIVE PLATE 1
4 301495 4 WASHER 1
5 2948 ¥V /CT7x12, 5 SCREW 1
6 5426 AAFY F/CT NUT 1
7 601033 DM#Fz i h2=%> ELBOW 1
8 302204 7357 vk BRACKET 1
9 5381 PxY/7C10x14 SCREW 2
10 202045 ANE N 4 SPRING WASHER 1
11 202433 B & WASHER 1
12 755040 R -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
13 302838 7357 v b BRACKET 1
14 5113 ¥xTY/C5 X5 5 SCREW 2
15 526009 By # VALVE 3
16 755033 -2 =W MARK SEAL 1
17 755032 -7 - MARK SEAL 1
18 755037 R -7 =W MARK SEAL 2
19 4571 2T/ M4 xXx55 SCREW 2
20 4803 ARBATYEF/MA4 NUT 2
21 601114 # F JOINT 1
22 600110 Fa-7 TUBE 1
23 755021 ?R -2 F -7 MARK TUBE 1
24 4009-1 ¥xYy/C5xT,. 56 SCREW 1
25 748001 F1arz2yv7 CLAMP 1



ES52-Eb54
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-186E, 186AE
-187E, 187AE

-188€, 188AE(3)| | ETss2
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-187E, 187AE
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REF.
NO.

—
(=~ -] O b D ==

b bk ot ot
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15

PART NO.
waES

302276-91
301003
202180
210766
8421

301002
2905
301006
5012
301008

301009
301106
301107
301108
301110

301111
1333
5292
5409

301012

301014

240220

201185
4009-1
2133-1

5022
5012
5012
301118
301013

5117
201185
302886
301150
304137491

304137B91
304139
304146
304148A
304152

3041524
5012
5336

304086
3044

304150
5292
304151
5373
304085

240268
1459
240269
5337
5453

600122
302734
755033
600130
755062
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QX X

N
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N

- ()
4., 5
5. 5
4

2. 17
3

7. 5
12 5
6. 3
5., 5
5. 5
JVv -t
8. 5
- (M)
- (M)
5. 5
6

5

5

2. 1
8. 17
3

3. 1
6. b

NANE

CHAIN CUTTER COMPLETE
FRAME

OIL WICK

PIN

OIL MARK

KNIFE COMPLETE
SCREWM

LOWER KNIFE
SCREW

UPPER KNIFE

LEVER
PIN
BUSHING
SPRING
WASHER

WASHER
SCREW
SCREW
NUT
LINK

PIN
WASHER
WASHER
SCREW
SCREW

SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

AUXILIARY PLATE/CLOTH PLATE

PIN

SCREW

WASHER

SAFETY COVER

FABRIC GUARD

CHAIN CUTTER COMPLETE

CHAIN CUTTER COMPLETE
FRAME PIPE .
STATIONARY BLADE
MOVABLE BLADE

FABRIC GUARD

FABRIC GUARD
SCREW

SCREW

SCREW

NUT

PIN

SCREW

DRIVE LEVER
SCREW

BLOCK

SPRING
SCREW
BALL
SCREW
SCREW

HOSE
JOINT
MARK SEAL
TUBE
MARK TUBE

CHAIN CUTTER

QT.

OO DD bk bk ek bt DND bbb b bt b DD Pk b Pmd P pd b b bbb b BN BN et DO DD bt ok ek ek b b pd kbt b b ek pmd et Pk ek ik ek ek el el

b b b



E52-E54-ETS52

1 & $1A (1-needle)

e 36)
J6)

E52-E54-186E
ETS52-186E
E52-E54-186AE
ETS52-186AE

%@

E52+E54-187ME,188E,183ME

ETS52-187E, 188E

E52-E54-187MAE, 188AE

ETS52-187AE, 188AE
S

E52-EH4

ETS52




HAEM() | SPECIFIC PARTS (1)

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB E® T % W NAME QT.
1 210883K91 7 o X7V — b CLOTH PLATE 1
2 304156 L SUNE PLATE 1
3 304156A WY R PLATE 1
4 1234 ¥xV/C4x3. 8 SCREW 1
5 200821 & WASHER 1
6 213513 gt (§1) NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) 1
7 210883L91 7o X7V -} CLOTH PLATE 1
8 304160 . U PLATE 1
9 304160A 1 UM 1 PLATE 1

10 1234 ¥2xYV/C4x3. 8 SCREW 1
11 200821 & WASHER 1
12 301371 755w F /R BRACKET/NEEDLE GUARD 1
13 5002 Y2 /C5Xx10. 5 SCREW 2
14 301373 §t % NEEDLE GUARD 1
15 5492 ¥xY/C1X6 SCREW 2
16 210225C ;I A A N FRONT COVER 1
17 8378 H i L X THREADING DIAGRAM 1
18 8382 L R THREADING DIAGRANM 1
19 8398 L. THREADING DIAGRAM 1
20 9A0076 H i L THREADING DIAGRAM 1
21 9A0077 HiE L THREADING DIAGRAM 1
22 9A0035 i LN THREADING DIAGRAM 1
23 302738 TXXE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 1
24 302696-91 T xXx XA #H = CLAMP/LOWER KNIFE 1
25 210058 77 v COOLING FAN 1
26 210027BFB M A N — SIDE COVER 1
27 212307AFB & 4 N — SIDE COVER 1
28 211557 NS FABRIC GUARD 1
29 1333 ¥xUV/C1 x4 SCREW 1
30 212009B wAHIN— BACK COVER 1



E52-E54-187ME, 187TMAE, 189ME

2123910 75 &) A
For crankshart assembly 212391D




HREMQ2)

REF.
NO.

Gl WO N =

PART NO.
LR B

210731
210267
206180
212643
212500

202058
212503
212504

5600
212214

212502
201089

SROXENY R

"
’

¥ ¥

Wk ENERED EESDSOJU

*

AN

N

S GNP

\®E 3V

/

# (&)
$t K
C3 x5

EWV-Nn-

NAME

CRANK/UPPER LOOPER
SPACER

WASHER

THREAD GUIDE
THREAD TAKEUP

WASHER
BRACKET
TENSION DISC
SCREW

THREAD TAKEUP

THREAD GUIDE

THREAD GUIDE (RIGHT)

SPECIFIC PARTS (2)

QT.

b ok ok ok ok e e

[y



E52-E54-188E, 188AE

212393C 75 U#(#8) B
For crankshaft assembly 212393C




HERAEMAG3) | SPECIFIC PARTS (3)

REF. PART NO.

NO. W& ® 5 2 NAME QT.
1 210228-PB 272 5 2 ¥ v+ 7 b CRANKSHAFT 1
2 210731 252/ ENn - — CRANK/UPPER LOOPER 1
3 211652 25092/ FWN -\ - CRANK/LOWER LOOPER HOLDER 1
4 210267 AN -9 - SPACER 1
5 206180 & & WASHER 1
6 210231A 7232 /8 CRANK/NEEDLE DRIVE 1
7 211655 vVIN—=/ kW -\ - LEVER/UPPER LOOPER ; 1
8 210351 xR SEN - N - THREAD TAKEUP/UPPER LOOPER 1
9 211659 HKBkY /S ENV - N - THREAD TAKEUP 1

10 211658 #iE () THREAD GUIDE (CENTER) 1
11 208235 & & WASHER . 1
12 211657 87 LEVER/HAND LIFT 1
13 211941 JE # N X SPRING 1



S52
| XitH

For 1-needle




| ARETRIRH0 T 1848 _ THREAD CHAIN CLUMP MECHANISM (1-NEEDLE)

REF. PART NO.

NO. R ®F % K NAME v QT.
1 XXXXXX $t K NEEDLE PLATE 1
2 211392B91 # B 757 v F (M) BRACKET/NEEDLE PLATE (COMP) 1
3 T146 ¥ ¥2xYy/Cx10 SCREW 2
4 302905 | SHAFT 1
5 303979 223 - AR 3 SPRING 1
6 4819 AAFY /M3 NUT 2
7 302670-91 ZMM||x (M) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (COMP) 1
8 302671-91 ZHMPx (F) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (RIGHT) 1
9 302672 AP (LK) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (LEFT) 1

10 302674 7355w bk BRACKET 1
11 5644 BixYy/C5H SCREW 1
12 3044 AAFrY +F/CH NUT 1
13 302670A91 MM (M) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (COMP) 1
14 302671A91 ZMHFx (FH) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (RIGHT) 1
15 302672A ZA/x (£) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (LEFT) 1
16 302673 > IR AR S SPRING 1
17 1186 ¥ X2V /C3x3. 5 SCREW 1
18 5142 T /C4x17 SCREW 2
19 179883-15 3 4 v b BRACKET 1
20 179872-15 TS5 4 v b BRACKET 1
21 7044 mzvy /M4x10 SCREW 2
22 208245 B & WASHER 1
23 301370 5 v F LATCH 1
24 5488 B2 /C65H SCREW 1
25 210023 FT7YNR SPRING 1
26 1435 k2 /Cbx12, 17 SCREW 1
27 1459 k2xY/C4x3 SCREW 1
28 302729-91 WA NA T SUCTION PIPE 1
29 302681 755w b BRACKET 1
30 5012 ¥xYy/C3%x5, 5 SCREW 2
31  4009-1 ¥ ¥xv/ChHXxT., 5 SCREW 2
32 302680 v - LEVER 1
33 302733 7w Y oa BUSHING 1
34 201185 B & WASHER 1
35 4009-1 ®T2xy/CH5XT, 5 SCREW 1
36 5643 oo xvY/C 4 SCREW 2
37 302683 AN COVER 1
38 2905 ¥xyV/CH x4, 5 SCREW - 2
FITX XXX XX =3 78—=YTd, PLEASE NOTE : "X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.
T8~8lEH A2 BWWL T Xy, So please refer to pages 78~81 and
- — 63— confirm the correct parts.



S52
2 XitH

For 2-needle

S52-187AE

S52-187E, 189E

'Y




2 RERIREP T 818 _ THREAD CHAIN CLUMP MECHANISM (2-NEEDLE)

REF. PART NO.

NO. MR E® ¥ % B NAME QT.
1 XXXXXX $t | NEEDLE PLATE 1
2 302785-91 #7547 v+ (M) BRACKET/NEEDLE PLATE(COMP) 1
3 T146 T2y /Cx10 SCREW 2
4 302905 ith SHAFT 1
5 303979 22 A S SPRING 1
6 4819 AAFY /M3 NUT 2
7 302786 h N — COVER 1
8 4009-1HC X2 / C5B5 X T. b SCREW 2
9 302782-91 ZHMHx (AH) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (RIGHT) 1

10 302783 AR (LK) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (LEFT) 1
11 5644 B x/C5H SCREW 1
12 3044 AAFvE/CDH NUT 1
13 302787 FTYNZR SPRING 1
14 1186 XY /C3x3. 5 SCREW 1
15 302785491 $#H|, 7> v b (M) BRACKET/NEEDLE PLATE(COMP) 1
16 XXXXXX $t K NEEDLE PLATE 1
17 302894-91 ZR®RB|x (F) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (RIGHT) 1
18 302895 ZRPx (K) CLAMP/THREAD CHAIN (LEFT) 1
19 179883-15 7 3/ v b BRACKET 1
20 179872-15 7 3 7 v b BRACKET 1
21 7044 m*xvy/M4x10 SCREW 2
22 302729A91 WA NAL T SUCTION PIPE 1
23 302681 7357w b BRACKET 1
24 5012 ¥xvYV/C3x5, b SCREW 2
25 4009-1 Y2V ,/CHxT7, b5 SCREW 2
26 302680 VN — LEVER 1
27 302733 Tw v a BUSHING 1
28 201185 B & WASHER 1
29 4009-1 ®¥xY/C5x17 5 SCREW 1
30 208245 B & WASHER 1
31 5488 BixY/C5H SCREW 1
32 210023 FTYUNR SPRING 1
33 1435 kxvy /7 CbB5x12, 17 SCREW 1
34 1459 k2T /C4x3 SCREW 1
35 301370 5w F LATCH 1
36 5328 Y2V /C4x%x6 3 SCREW 2
F XXX XXX 75—/ =Y T, PLEASE NOTE : "X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.

So please refer to pages 78~81 and

T8~BIHEBHL TS0, — 65— confirm the correct parts.
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1 XA (1 -needle)

OR0.0.0 IR OS0.0,0
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| &R FFRE | THREAD TENSION MECHANISM (1-NEEDLE)

REF. PART NO.

NO. HREE & ® NAME QT.
1 302846A9H KM F & () TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1
2 210529 HRWF (M) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
3 5082A WF®/C65 SCREW STUD 1
4 208449 72 x )NV Fk FELT 1
5 210319 WFm TENSION DISC 2
6 208450 2 I CUP 1
T 201037 E /N % () SPRING (HEAVY) 1
8 208448 5F v b SPRING BUSHING 1
9 208447 wFFrv b POST NUT 1

10 210531 RWF (H) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
11 201068 EHMNZX (H) SPRING (LIGHT) 1
12 210530 KR WF (M) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
13 201086 E#INZ () SPRING (MEDIUM) . 1
14 254010C91 S WF (M) (8) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
15 1817-2A MW F 1% SCREW STUD 1
16 254010491 XMW F () (&) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
17 302848-91 S Vv —F (M) PLATE COMPLETE 1
18 202849 = TENSION GUIDE 3
19 202849 W+s TENSION GUIDE 3
20 208449 7z )V bk FELT 3
21 302849 M X A THREAD TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1
22 7149 Bt x SCREW : 2
23 302854-91 [ AN LEVER 1
24 5548 B2 /CA4 SCREW 1
25 302856 (ANANE LEVER 1
26 7149 B2 SCREW 1
27 5105 otz SCREW 1
28 811070-91 Y Vv 2 4 F (#) SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 1
29 302851 735 4w b BRACKET ’ 1
30 7018 XY/ M4 x6 SCREW 3
31 302853 [ AN LEVER 1
32 4524 ANV ErE /" M4x10 SCREW 1
33 748005 1 aryrr2yy S CLAMP 1
34 7018 TxXY/M4Xx6 SCREW 1
35 302852 AR 3 FLAT SPRING 1
36 7007 T2/ M3 x 3 SCREW

37 742096 b2 —- F (Vv /4 F ) JUNCTION CORD

38 302857 RMF SN THREAD GUIDE LABEL

—— DD



SH2
@ 2 A #tH (2-needle)




2 Kt R FHEE , THREAD TENSION MECHANISM (2-NEEDLE)

REF. PART NO.

NO. WEEBE 2 B NAME QrT.
1 302846-9H W F& (#M) TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1
2 210529 W F (M) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
3 5082A 7™,/ C5 SCREW STUD 1
4 208449 7z WV b FELT 1
5 210319 WFm TENSION DISC 2
6 208450 2m CuP 1
7 201037 E#NZ () SPRING (HEAVY) 1
8 208448 5 F z v b SPRING BUSHING 1
9 208447 I SV POST NUT 1

10 210531 HRWF (M) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
11 201068 E#/NF (8H) SPRING (LIGHT) 1
12 210530 W F (#) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
13 201086 EMNZE (F) SPRING (MEDIUM) 1
14 254010C91 W F (#4) (8) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
15 1817-2A # ¥ & SCREW STUD 1
16 254010491 %MW F (4 ) (34) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 2
17 302848-91 J U — b ( #) PLATE COMPLETE 1
18 202849 mFeE TENSION GUIDE 4
19 202849 WFE TENSION GUIDE 4
20 208449 7 x b b FELT 4
21 302849 # X R THREAD TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1
22 7149 B+ x o SCREW 2
23 302854-91 VU /N — LEVER 1
24 5548 BftxY/C4 SCREW 1
25 302856 VN — LEVER 1
26 7149 Bt 2o SCREW 1
27 5105 ot xy SCREW 1
28 811070-91 YV /7 4 F (#) SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 1
29 302851 75 5w b BRACKET 1
30 7018 XY/ M4 X6 SCREW 3
31 302853 VN — LEVER 1
32 4524 KW E/ M4x10 SCREW 1
33 748005 Faearyrr2yy s CLAMP 1
34 7018 Ex2Y /M4 X6 SCREW 1
35 302852 AR S FLAT SPRING 1
36 7007 32T /M3 x3 SCREW 2
37 742096 gk — K (Vv /4 F) JUNCTION CORD ' 1
38 302857 RWF I THREAD GUIDE LABEL 1



S52
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k& {4 & T7—BIk

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
L E s

179614A25
7018

302877
1216
4104

748006
4009-1

302742-91
1234

755032

600092
600129
755061
748002
748031

302678

1234
200821
511014
_ 7062

302679
601107
755039
302682

7062

511014
302732
601107
755041
302755

1202
167066
755037
302752
210684

2906
210683
302751
212287

7023

201252
210682
5053
5184
201191

3044

P ¥ ¥ NN NY

SEHABY JAHFHY HENHEY R’
AR N EENEEA T TUNTERNE NIRRT
S AN

HNIEH BIUAEHAE F4BHH A48y HHEEBERY
SN By T

>
SINTHN O NATJTI N

E®HN

>t
h: ]

DANE « S CECAS SUAS SIS

|

BEVHYNY NNV

Y =«
\

VAN

G\
AN

1 AN SR UAN]
A\:’

NI N\

0
+

+ ONHUSE IR

NN\
Wk s
X X

layay 22T

S S
X 3

X

Q- #E=H
&
o

>
X

N\ =
K-4AN
w Ny
X 1

' =2
Ww’\
| X =

4 SEANIS ANEVAN AN
2iIJd -1 a k|
PN -
X 3 X

G\ >
A |

3

-
AN
aQ

-\
R

NAME

BRACKET
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW
SCREW

CLAMP
SCREW
PIPE/AIR BLOWER
SCREW

‘MARK SEAL

TUBE
TUBE
MARK TUBE
BAND
BAND CLANP

BRACKET
SCREW

WASHER

AIR CYLINDER
SCREW

COLLAR
JOINT
MARK SEAL
BRACKET
SCREW

AIR CYLINDER
FLAT SPRING
JOINT

MARK SEAL

AIR BLOWER(UPPER)

SCREW
WASHER

MARK SEAL
BRACKET
FLAT SPRING

SCREW
PIN
BRACKET
SPACER
SCREW

SPRING WASHER
STOPPER

SCREW

SCREW

SPRING

NUT

SENSOR
AIR BLOWER AND ADDITIONAL PARTS

QT.

e bt b b b b bt b et b OO bt b pok b DO = DO DD B b i P b b b ek DO DO = B

b puh ok pub ek



S52




I7—Y 44—y . AIR CYLINDER (PRESSER FOOT LIFTER)

REF. PART NO.

NO. W& B % % ® NAME QT.
1 511010-91 =7 ¥y % — (#l) AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
2 511004 TPy vH - AIR CYLINDER 1
3 601033 DM@ F VK2 =F_ ELBOW 1
4 301497 7355 vk BRACKET 1
5 4515 E¥xTJ /M6 X1 4 SCREW- 2
6 202045 N X EE SPRING WASHER 2
T 202433 B & WASHER 2
8 179449-25 M MK DRIVING PLATE 1
9 2948 T2 /CTx12., 5 SCREW 1
10 301495 & & WASHER 1
11 5426 ANAFrY P/SCT NUT 1
12 755040 N -2y =W MARK SEAL 1
13 179875-15 7 37 v bk BRACKET 1
14 4515 YxTYV /M6 X114 SCREW 2
15 302838 T35 v b BRACKET 1
16 7036 ¥YxTV /M4 Xx6 SCREW 2

17 526009 By R VALVE 3
18 755033 R -7 =N MARK SEAL 1
19 755032 X -7y =W MARK SEAL 1
20 755037 -7y -W MARK SEAL 1
21 4571 XY/ M4 X565 SCREW 2
22 4803 ARV F/MA4 NUT 2
23 601114 # F JOINT 1
24 755037 X -7V =W MARK SEAL 1
25 600110 Fa2-7 TUBE 1
26 755021 ?R - F -7 MARK TUBE 1
217 4009-1 Y2V /C85xT7. 5 SCREW 1
28 748001 FAiarr9uv7 CLANP 1



S52




Fr—hya—

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
weEs

179753-91

179512-21

179458-05
7063
7039

179459-05
7018

179463-05

179464-05
4535

4819
240053
179460-25

7032
202180

210766
8421
179010-05
179466-25
600122

302734
755033
600130
755062

G~ R
N \\ZB>V
=2 Z=2RCY
Y NRMANE

G~

FBCHE BEH-IYd ®

| MFARM BENCHDE NEFoHM HNYTH
¥ K
AN
=
w

b/

BUe>
NH ¥ <
=
N

SAUNEF BRNEIE
<
|
A\

NFFE\N\
ot
!

I H 14
|
s

NRT
A\ §
SINEX

4
|

- (M)
7
)
. 5x8
5 X6
)
x 6
X 4
M3
5 X 6
7

NAME

CHAIN CUTTER COMPLETE
FRAME PIPE

LOWER KNIFE

SCREW

SCREW

UPPER
SCREW
LEVER
BLOCK
SCREW

KNIFE

NUT
SPRING
BUSHING
SCREW
OIL WICK

PIN

OIL MARK
SAFETY COVER
FABRIC GUARD
HOSE

JOINT
MARK SEAL
TUBE
MARK TUBE

CHAIN CUTTER

QT.

[l e N Pt DN b ek ek b ped b Pk Pk ...:sw.—a.—ny—n

Ph ek ek ek
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1 &8t (1-needle)

% (2) s52-186E
% () S52-186AE

3% (1) S52-187E, 189E
3% ({2 S52-187AE




HHAEMA SPECIFIC PARTS

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB EE s B NAME QT.
1 179006-91 7w X7 Vv — ¢ CLOTH PLATE 1
2 304156 IR PLATE 1
3 304156A ' JURE PLATE 1
4 7008 Y2V /M3 X4 SCREW 1
5 202875 B & WASHER 1
6 210022 Ky xv/C 4 SCREW 1
7 137906 & WASHER 1
8 211300 MmAaFy b/C 4 NUT 1
9 213513 st (8) NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) 1

10 179015-91 2 u X7 Vv — CLOTH PLATE 1
11 304160 Wy PLATE 1
12 304160A L URE PLATE 1
13 7008 ¥3x2T /M3 x4 SCREW 1
14 202875 & WASHER 1
15 301371 7537w /%R BRACKET/NEEDLE GUARD 1
16 7020 XY/ M4x10 SCREW 2
17 301373 it » NEEDLE GUARD 1
18 5492 ¥xY/C1Xx6 SCREW 2
19 179881-FD # A /)N — SIDE COVER 1
20 7008 ¥xYV /M3 X4 SCREW 3
21 302738 TXRXEAE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 1
22 302696-91 T xXx XA @ = CLAMP/LOWER KNIFE 1
23 210183 FTXANZXTR)Yy SPRING RETAINER 1
24 137142 e & WASHER 1
25 1174 Y2V /7C4x9, 5 SCREW 1
26 3091 AAF+VYEFE/C4 NUT 1
27 179035-25 #H x & PRESSER ARM 1
28 211557 M By FABRIC GUARD 1
29 1333 ¥2TY/C1Xx4 SCREW 1
30 179687-05 7 7 ~ COOLING FAN 1
31 179621-15 7 7 ¥ # )\ — FAN COVER 1
32 7045 mnxy/M4x30 SCREW 1
33 7072 ¥2YV/M4x35 SCREW 1
34 7019 ¥Rx2TUV /M4 Xx8 SCREW - 1
35 4821 AAFYF/MA4 NUT 1
36 38776-05 BE 757V b MACHINE REST BOARD 1
37 240277 & WASHER 1
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T o — S —OOERSSEERE S

(=Z#) (220V)
* 45 & H B 4 BFE (V) Rl % (Hz) -7 —PREs
7 A AERE 220 60 802097A91
v At 220 60 802097B91
77 Kb [:i:{E3)| ao L E7
BiE hY)y=4—FKhs2 220 6 0 802097C91
FizA
(=) (380V, 415V)
F K & A B & BE (V) R E (Hz) E—7—HaEs
A5 Frowe—7 T4v53F _
9592 KA 380 50 802097—-91
TILELFY A FY iE
RSTT7A K= 8 RN 380 590 802097CH91
BE77Yh SUNRTIL AT r—F
A—ZAbMSYUT 415 50 802097—-91
Machine Motor Part Number Table
(3-Phase] (220V)
. Voltage Frequency | Part number of the
Nation W) (Hz) motor
U.S. A 22_0 60 802097A91
CANADA 220 60 802097B91
ECUADOR KOREA COLOMBIA
TAIWAN TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 220 60 802097C91
DOMINICA
[3-Phase] (380V, 415V)
. Voltage Frequency | Part number of the
Nation W (Hz) motor
NETHERLANDS DENMARK FINLAND
ARGENTINA THAILAND CHILE CHINA
PARAGUAY POLAND PORTUGAL 380 50 802097C91
SOUTH AFRICA  ZIMBABWE SWEDEN
AUSTRALITA 415 50 802097—-91
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210023 63 25 | 212215 79 | 240274 35 6 | 301370 65 35 | 302733 45 26
210023 65 32 | 212287 71 39 | 240277 77 37 | 301371 57 12 | 302733 63 33
210027BFB 57 26 | 212307AFB 57 27 | 254010A91 67 16 | 301371 77 15 | 302733 65 27
210046A 43 20 1 212500 59 5 | 254010A91 69 16 | 301373 57 14 | 302734 55 57
210046A 45 20 | 212502 59 11 | 254010€91 67 14 1 301373 77 17 1 302734 75 21
210058 57 25 | 212503 59 7 | 254010C91 69 14 | 301373 78 I 302735 43 19
210183 77 23 | 212504 59 8 | 300033E 21 27 | 301373 79 I 302735 45 19
210225¢C 57 16 | 212643 59 4 | 300033F 23 33 | 301373 80 I 302738 57 23
210228-PB 61 1 | 212644 78 I 300033F 25 33 1 301373 81 I 302738 7 21
210231A 61 6 | 212644 79 I 300104A 21 2 | 301382-HD 47 39 | 302742-91 51 12
210267 59 2 | 212644 80 I 300105 21 3 1 301382-HD 49 42 | 302742-91 71 8
210267 61 4 1 212673030 79 I 300106 21 4 1 301386A91 47 1 1 302749 21 21
210307 41 15 1 212673040 79 | 300107A 21 6 1 301387 47 27 | 302749 23 27
210319 47 7 1 212677-10F 79 | 300108 24 7 1 301388 47 35 1 302749 25 27
210319 . 49 7 1 212760-13F 79 I 300109 21 9 1 301388 49 37 | 302750 21 24
210319 67 5 | 212783 81 I 300110 21 8 | 301389 47 22 | 302750 21 3
210319 69 5 | 212784 81 I 300365 21 5 | 301389 49 24 | 302750 23 30
210351 61 8 | 212954 81 I 300376 21 28 | 301390 47 26 | 302750 23 37
210356 78 I 213513 57 6 | 300376 23 34 | 301390 49 28 | 302750 25 30
210356 80 I 213513 77 9 | 300376 25 34 | 301391 47 40 | 302750 25 37
210364 #22 78 I 213513 78 I 300377 21 29 | 301391 49 43 | 302751 51 43
210364 #22 80 I 213513 79 I 300377A 23 35 | 301392 47 43 | 302751 71 38
210365 #24 78 I 213513 80 | 300377A 25 35 | 301392 49 46 1 302752 51 39
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210365 #24 80 I 213514-30 78 I 300381 25 64 | 301495 73 10 | 302755 51 35
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210530 69 12 | 213528-16F 78 I 300401 23 16 | 301533-FA 49 14 1 302786 65 7
210531 67 10 | 213528-16F 80 | 300401 25 16 | 301870 41 13 1 302787 45 13
210531 69 10 | 213528-16F 81 I 300404 23 9 | 302204 53 8 | 302787 65 13
210682 51 45 | 213542-30 78 I 300404 25 9 | 302276-91 55 1 | 302788 41 17
210682 71 42} 213542-30 79 I 300407-91 23 8 | 302351A 37 15 1 302824-9F 41 1
210683 S1 42 | 213542-30 80 I 300407-91 25 8 | 302422 S 29 1 302825 49 3
210683 71 37 1 213542-30 81 I 300409 23 13 | 302422 7 29 1 302831 29 4
210684 51 40 | 213542-40 78 I 300409 25 13 | 302422 9 29 | 302832 29 13
210684 71 35 | 213542-40 79 I 300411 23 22 | 302422 11 29 | 302838 53 13
210724 78 | 213542-40 80 I 300411 25 22 | 302422 13 29 | 302838 73 15
210724 79 I 213542-40 81 I 300415A%9V 23 2 | 302422 15 29 | 302846-9H 69 1
210724 80 | 213543-16F 78 I 300415A%9U 25 2 | 302422 17 29 | 302846A9H 67 1
210731 59 1 | 213543-16F 80 I 300416-UA 23 7 | 302422 19 29 | 302848-91 67 17
210731 61 2 | 213544-16F 78 I 300416-UA 25 7 | 302670-91 43 7 | 302848-91 69 17
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210755 81 | 213547-16F 78 I 300419 23 18 | 302670A91 63 13 | 302851 67 29
210766 55 4 1 213547-16F 80 I 300419 25 18 | 302671-91 43 8 | 302851 69 29
210766 75 16 | 213547-16F 81 I 300420 23 19 | 302671-91 63 8 | 302852 67 35
210883K91 57 1 | 213548-40 78 | 300420 25 19 | 302671A91 43 14 | 302852 69 35
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211358 79 | 213548-50 78 I 300423-91 25 52 | 302672A 43 15 | 302854-91 69 23
211358 80 I 213548-50 79 I 300520-%9U 23 1 | 302672A 63 15 | 302856 67 25
211360 78 I 213548-50 80 I 300520B9U 25 1 | 302673 43 16 | 302856 69 25
211360 79 I 213548-50 81 I 300521-91 21 34 | 302673 63 16 | 302857 67 38
211360 80 | 213570-10F 79 I 300521-91 23 40 | 302674 43 10 | 302857 69 38
211392891 43 2 | 213571-16F 79 I 300521-91 25 40 | 302674 63 10 | 302867-91 33 1
211392891 63 2 | 213572-16F 79 I 300522 21 35 | 302678 51 20 | 302867A91 33 2
211557 57 28 | 213573-16F 79 I 300522 23 41 1 302678 71 16 | 302873-JA 31 15
211557 77 28 | 213574-13F 79 I 300522 25 41 | 302679 51 25 | 302877 51 1
211557 78 | 213575-16F 79 I 300523 21 36 | 302679 71 21 | 302877 71 3
211557 80 I 213576-30 79 I 300523 23 42 | 302680 43 25 | 302878 51 6
211557 81 | 213576-40 79 | 300523 25 42 | 302680 45 25 | 302886 SS 33
211652 61 3 1 213576-50 79 I 300524-91 21 1 | 302680 63 32 | 302887 31 1
211655 61 7 1 213593 33 17 | 301002 55 6 | 302680 65 26 | 302888 33 27
211657 61 12 I 213593 35 16 | 301003 55 2 | 302681 43 22 | 302889 33 28
211658 61 10 | 213594 33 15 | 301006 55 8 | 302681 45 22 | 302890 31 10
211659 61 9 | 213594 35 14 1 301008 55 10 | 302681 63 29 | 302891 5 3
211719 #38 79 I 213595 33 3 1 301009 55 11 | 302681 65 23 | 302891 7 3
211720 #40 78 I 213595 35 3 1 301012 55 20 | 302682 51 29 | 302891 9 3
211720 #40 80 I 213596 33 22 | 301013 55 30 | 302682 71 24 | 302891 11 3
211941 61 13 | 213610-30 78 I 301014 55 21 | 302683 43 30 | 302891 13 3
211973-BF 78 | 213610-30 80 I 301106 55 12 | 302683 63 37 1 302891 15 3
211973-BF 80 I 213610-30 81 I 301107 55 13 | 302696-91 57 24 | 302891 17 3
211974-8BF 78 I 213610-40 78 I 301108 55 14 | 302696-91 77 22 1 302891 19 3
211974-8BF 80 | 213610-40 80 I 301110 55 15 | 302729-91 43 21 | 302892-92 31 8
211974-BF 81 I 213610-40 81 I 301111 55 16 | 302729-91 63 28 | 302892-92 33 30
211975 78 1 240053 75 12 | 301118 S5 29 | 302729A91 45 21 1 302892-92 35 30
211975 80 | 240220 55 22 | 301150 55 34 | 302729A91 65 22 | 302893-30 78
211975 81 | 240268 55 51 | 301370 43 32 | 302732 51 32 | 302893-30 79
2120098 57 30 | 240269 55 53 | 301370 45 30 | 302732 71 27 | 302893-30 80
212214 59 10 | 240274 33 6 | 301370 63 23 | 302733 43 26 | 302893-30 81
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